15-0325-PR3 March 25, 2015

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $5,359,408.80 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed
in Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board's Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $203,818.82 as listed in the attached March Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not appficable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482, 483, 484
will be used for all Change Orders (March Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



15-0325-PR3

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-PO3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P0O2), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:

Ottt . o™ (oSt
Patricia L. Taylor Y Barbara Byrd-Befinett

Chief Facilities Officer Chief Executive Officer

Within Appropriation:

Approved as to legal form‘.\?"

T oruns 3. Rl /e

James L. Bebley
General Counsel




'15-0325-PR3

T401

B paplaoad Suipung [eU1IXq 6
SaAnEBRIU] PLASI] 13430 10§ oddng ‘g
£3a1e43S 01]0J1104 [BUOLEINDT 10§ Moddng L
aoueldwo) yav 9

Spaap [edlueydsjy A1i0ld 'S

SuonRIpuO0) J0113IXY PaleioLIddq b

. SUOKE|OIA DPOD 1 €

aouejdwo) apo) 7

fdges |
:suoseay
08'804'6SE'S  $
‘09 NOLLINYLSNOD
8 *(s1s1xa Appuaind joifeld ou) 0j4e|d sjquop mau [IsU]  ZZ 0 ST 0 S10¢ S10Z/1/9 sT0Z/s/t 00821881  § aig 1£58482 1109144 [o0Ydg uas|ld
‘Butuonipuod Jie Suipnjoul pue ‘sapes8dn waisAs [edueydaw
Suipiaoad ‘smopuim ‘s100p mau Sutpniou] *A[1oe) SIY3 03 SUIWD[D -00 NOLLYNYLSNOD
6 Suneqe-astou Suyj[easut Jo IsIs00d [jim 309(0ad siy3 10§ s10m Jo adodsayL, 9 OF 0 0 S10¢ 9102/0€/1 ST0Z/TZ/T  00'008'1L0°S § daig 9927487 49103144 [ooyos Ja3ulqy
271 “S3LVID0SSY
‘Buneay B NISTIIN
S Aiesodway pue siajioq om3 03 saiedas AouaB.rawa sapnpout adods ayl, 0 [ 0 0 s102 ST0T/TE/€E ST0Z/TT/T  08'084'66 $ 20( 8680887  'N'S'NIHISVd Hd [00Y2S 12YIe)
am v H Vv
aLva
1o3afoud YVIA NOILITdWOD aiva aiavmy JOHLINW #
Y04 SNOSVIY S3LON ANV 3d0DS Lo3[oud NOILDV “WYIddV TVOSId (QILVdIDILNV aavmy LOVYLNOD LOVYLNOD LOVHINOD YOLOVHINOD TTOOHDS

S10Z ydiew
v xipueddy



15-0325-PR3

60 IDNVHO W bodey

-sJealle U pieog ey} 0} paodas Buiaq ase pue paacudde Uaaq aney s1api0 aBueyd BuIMO)I0) BUL

09'250'£2$ - [eloL Jasloud
‘sugejunoy Bujulp ayl 10} anssi
31108100 ||Im JaS1 8Y) BuIpasy-ay wiem aq O} SUejuno; BuiyuLip 8y} 40 1N Buiwod Jajem sy} Buisned $)UoIIBUU0D SS0403Y |
‘paIeI0] 6q Jouued ing Wwaisks Buidid sjooyas sy} ul aseymewos adid ssjem Joy B Yim P8}9auu00 pass0id aq o} sreadde pasy
0€'91t'L$ SUOIIPUOYD P3I3A0ISIQ Jolem BUiSIXa 3y | *100)) PIE PUB PUZ 3} UO surelunoy BuiuLp Buinias jasu Jatem Bulisixe 0} pas) 1ojem pjod mau Bulpinold - G1/22/10 S1L22/10
) *WI00J 18)10q 8y} Ul wooiyieg Bunsixs ay) u dn-yoeq pue
0€'9€9'64$ SUORIPUOD PaJeA0dsI  Buipoo)y Juaaaid o} WooJ 1|10 8yl uy uorejfesul duind dwins ayj aje1dwod o} yiom Suiquinid pue ‘uolenedxs ‘uollowapepinald  S§H/62/10 G1/22/10
GHdJ-02HL-E1 108€082 )
3P0 uoseay suondnosaq Jepipabuey) 3degddy  31eq soueq)
%PIEL 2 L8188 LS ¥2'/81'812% 14 00°000'009'}$ Auedwo) 3 WbIM
INHg-16€22-G102 wyd Buojpng 6102
Jooyas Buojpng y uewA
00°089'v€$ felol 103(0.d
‘Buidols paJinbal 8y} S)epOWSIOIde 0} QINJ P[3I MBU |[elsu| -aseq qns ay1isnipe pue qno painod
00°296'61$ 10904asy - Jous3  Ajmau ay) anowss *ueldwoo 10 ofes jou ase jey) Buidols pue sdoup asanss Buimoys ‘0 ayi Aq palonpuod Aemnsayjuopaseg  GL/1e/10 GO
‘lonel) 8Y) puaixa o} Buipue| e ppe pue Ajud yay
00 P¥S've SUOIIPUCY PaIBA0ISIQ AUy} age|dal pUE oWa( 'qINd MaU au) O} uoIISUel} Yloows & apiroid pue punoibiAe|d 8yl o Yinos Jeydse Ino mes o} Jojoenuo)  SL/1Le/L0 SL/LL/L0
‘agepns Jjeydse
00°2$0'9% SUOIIPUOY P3AIBACSI] MBU g 3SEQ MAU 8PIN0Id "85BQq qns 1oedwo?) ‘[eratew ay) o asodsiq “ppx.G 1 10] Bupired ay; jo uonods Buisxa aleaedx3  GL/LL/LO vLI622}
. -uIseq yared ay) 0} sadojs ped 81820109 Jey} a1nsua pue 8bpa yuou ped ajalouod pasodaid
00°221L'v$ SUOIIPUOD) PAJAA03S] 3y} Je Juswened Jeydse Builsixe ay) ade|das pue anoway "Bul Juswisnipe syl Bunowas Ag uoesie W uIseq yoed eyl samo - SL/Le/ 10 SLLL/IL0
82/2082
3poJ uosesy segddy  31eq dbuey)
%ES'9L  00'020'62E$ 00°0£9'9v$ 8 00°001'282% 208SY 9 UBSIBIN ‘N'S ‘udyosed "H
TdN-IpE6C-P 102 TTdN Udsuar v102
Jooyag Awapedy J11se|oydg uasuap
0/'v88'9% feioL 10sfoid
0/°v88'0% SUOIIPUOY P3IBA0SIQ -do0}s 9}210u09 ab.e| pue jlem Buiurelal 81210U03 |[el ,9E P3ISA0ISID 3UL ||IHIJBA PUR |0 INeY ‘SAowsl 01J0j0eIu0)  SH/L2/L0 SL/9L/10
’ l4274% 4
3po) uoseayg suoNanoSaq ;BpIpdbuey)  aeg ddy  31eq sbueq)
%Yy Ll €9925'8EES £€9'992°0S$ 9 00092'882$ 00 UoRINIISUC] uBwWIBpUg
11S-1£9€2-5102 LIS ume|poom 5102
AJUNWwo) uMe|poom
Jequiny  joe)jUOD  unowy s13pIQ sJepiQ wunowy
Od 0% Peiuo) abueys abueyn joeuUO)
Jaquinp idy pseog 8joelQ le3or pasiaey |ejol 1quinN 1ewbuo 1aquinp jo3foad JOPUIA jooyos

8401
Sloc/EL/e

:afied
:ajed

Y01 H3AHO IONVHI

GL/LE/LO OYGL/LO/LO WOy
abuel s31940 jercidde Japio abueyo asay |

GL0C YoienN

welboid uawanoidw fended

s|ooyds aiqand obeayd

SdD



15-0325-PR3

60 IONVHO W Hoday

*sseaue Ul pieog 8yl o] pauoda. Bujeq ase pue paraidde uaaq aney siepic atiueys Buimo)jo) sy

00°S€8'er$ [e104 Joafoud
‘S HL woas ui
. 1140S puE [jem 159 ay] 8u) Jured pue afewep ([em ay) sedsy G L | WOOJ Ul duif 8y} 0} |aued $S300B UB 8PIACI “SOUI| Y} J0j SIuBA
spoid pue ‘sadid Jredas ‘sjuiged ay) arowial 0} DY "G L WO Ul YIeausspun [[em pug siauiqed 8yl puiyaq se |j[am se GLg Wool
00°L2£'6$ 103)1Yo1Y - JoLI] UIuoi0as |jem Jses ay) pobewep uayj Jajem Bunies “yoel0 pue 9zadl) o |lem 3y} Jesu sadid syl pasned sainfesadwei Mo SH/OE/LO SHSHLO
o ‘WaJsAs a8yl 0] (9408) 1918] 109416 suajAdoid pasinbas ayy apiroid “Bupioe
00°62'c1$ SUOINPUOD) PRIBA0ISI( aQ 0} PAIBACISIP SBM 1| JONE JI 0} pepPe 8q 0} palinbal sI 09416 *AJUS1148 LUoIoUN) WBJSAS [EOILRYI3W By} 8ARY Ol JapIo Ul §1/G8/10 SL/SLH/L0
‘AiquIosSe Jale)s Jojow ay} adejda allje
3y} Ul pajeao) UB) 8y} 104 *S,0-JA PIO Wou} S[041U0d Bunisixa |[e 108uu0day “jaued ‘aseyd saiy) ‘SIion 082 1 Jolow Jamod 8s10y 02
00°121°12% SUOIIPUOY PaIaN0SSI & yim yoes ‘sdwnd dwsaj fenp Bulsixa ayl 1 s,g4A Meu (2) yim s,g4A Bunsixe (g) adejdal ‘woos 1ej10q ayi jojuswaseqaytu]  SH/SL/10 SHPL/L0
8008992
3po7) UosSeay Suondioseqg BpiQ doueyy) deqgddy  Jeq abueyd
%280l 0G¥LL'120°L$ 05v..'66$ 148 00°000'226$ 00SSY P USSIIN ‘NS ‘Udyosed "H'4
dIS-Li6ve-v102 dIS uuad 102
100y3S uuad wenim
00'008'2$ fejo) 138l01d ’
*SjuaWiaINbal 8z1S pue P02 193w 0} Sdiym [E91110918 91qixa)} () om) aoe|das 0} J0JOBIIU0D [8DU109|T “SUR) JSNeyxa
0000%°1$ SUOIIPUOY) PAI3A0ISI] palunow J00J MaU Pasy 0} 8b.Ie| 00} SB PBIBA0DSIP USaq SABY ‘W00 [EAIURYIBW By 8pisul ‘sdiym [BaLI0SIS 8|qixaly Bunsix3  S1/91/10 S1/91/10
*auop aq |[eys UoIIBUUCD
14BN-peas uedwoo apod MBN *SUOII3UU0I JBI-[eas-uou pue PalesoLdlap SB P3ISA0ISIP USaQq 9ABY JO0J 8y} UO SUOIO3UU0D
00°00¢'1$ SUONIPUOY) PRISACDSIA ue} Buiisixg “suey 1sneyxa pajunow jood Buisixe Buipss) sdium [eaULdale a|qixel} (Z) omy adejdas 0} J0j0RAUOD [BOMI3B1F  SL/OL/L0 . PLELBD
2850692
3P0y uosSedy SUONOJSaq JepiQ dbuey) degaddy  deq ebueyd
%9€2l 0006L26L°}$ 0006 LELS 8 00°000'990°'+$ 00SSY g UBSRIN "N'S ‘Udyosed ‘H'y
HOW-L1SEC-v102 HOIN suljweH ¢102
100YoS AJejuawal sujjweH H uyop
60'658'v$ [e101 123l01d
*IN0 ues|9 |[em apnoid
pue auj| Juan Bunsixs 0} adid uoJ 1sB MBU 198UU0D "aul| Bunsxs 0} UDIICAUUOD 3Ul| JUBA BJ2POLUICIJE O} gBjS JOO}) 3]8J0U0d 3y}
Ul YdUu34} [EUOIIPPE SPIN0Id “P3YSIiowsp aq 0} adid Juaa Jo Junouwre 8anpal 6} OO "NHY Bulsixe e J0 sul| 8jeSUSPUOD B 10) W01
60°558'7$ SUOHIPUOD PRJBA0DSIQ [ediueLOaLW U} Uy urelp 8)is uado Ue 0} PajoaUUD Si1950]2 aBeI0IS Ul paysijowap Bulaq sui| JusA 8y} Jeyi passA0dsIp sem )l SL/LZ/L0 v 1L/€0/01
SHJ-0CLI-EL 1200€.2
3P0y uosesy Suondugseq JapI0 obuey 3Eegddy sfeg sbuey)
%862+ 60'G59'9/V° 1§ 60°'G59'69+$ 02 00°000°20¢8'}+$ 20SSY g UIS[BIN "N'S ‘Uayosed ‘H'4
dS9-2vr99-649 3Hooq @ daid ueqin 5102
210YyS YInosg - uay Bunoy 10} Awapeoy daid uveqin
JaquIinN  Pejuo)  Junowy SJ3p4Q sJ8pI0 unowy
od 0% pesuo) abuey) abuey) penuo)
Jaqunp idy pJieog ETL 11T |lejor PIsIAIY |ejor Jaquinn rewiuQ Jaqunp j03load JOPU3A |o0yd2s

SLog/eL/ie 9ted

907 H3AHO IONVHD
g8joze :abed S/1E/40 03 G1/L0/L0 WOy welbold wawanoidw| [ended

sbuel s8|943 [enoidde sapio ebueyd asay | s]00Yos 21IqNd obeaiyo

GL0¢C YydieN SdD



15-0325-PR3

60 IONVHO W uodey

‘sseaue ul pJeog ay) o} pajodas Buiaq ase pue pasaidde usaq arey siepio abueyo Buimoljo} syl

(00'002'1$) feloL 109foid
(00°002'19$) paj3auIg JBUMQ -9d09s WOJ} }I0M PSJRIJ0SSE PUR WA)SAS PUNOS JO [BAOWS JOj IP31D  S1/90/10 v1/62/50
160892 .
8po) Uosesy SuondnosaQ Jepip obueyy  BEegddy  S1EQ abuetd
%EL'9  6L6L2'GS6$ 6.°612°09% A 00°000°G68$ $9IRI00SSY B 9|qelSY
vav-18.e2-v102 vav vew|og vi0e
: 100Y2g uewW|o) SOUdZ
00'Lve' 1§ feloL 10foid
00'1ve'L$ YOV —uoIssiig - *SWO0JSSEJO Ut pappe shepl Bunybn  SL/4L/L0 S1/90/10
608t69¢
9po7 uoseay suonduosaq epipsbuey)  Jleqady  SieQ sbueyd
%E8'9  08'86P'EEL'I$ 08'86v'2.L$ cl 00°000°190'}$ duj *sSJ0JoRIOD) SN "HM
HVO-1601LS-P 102 HYO au3W[D $1.02
jooyas ybiy Awapeay Ec:EEoU auawWig|) opaqoy
2G°e6L 18 [ejoL 40el0.df
25'e6L°L$ 123)yaly - 10013 ‘uiseq yoreo 1samyInos BupisIxa ay} 03108UU0J 0} '}Sea JO Pealsul ‘isem mo|} 0} pabueyo sem abeureipay]  SHOE/LO SL/Ee/10
84d-G250-1} 0620t2¢2
8poY uoseay . Suonduoseq JepIp sbuey)  deQddy 31 sbueyd
%90'8 2E08L'89v% 2€°086'vES 4 00°008°cer$ SOlBIJ0SSY B J|qelvY
IdN-LOL62-PL0T 1dN Il 3ljeseq v1.02
jaufey abenbuen ajjese]
00°0pL'e$ feloL 105f01d
*1amod Bunsixe 8zijin 0} JOPJO U} SuUoless| pareudissp o} skun .
00°0v1'E$ HOVY —UoISSIWO D1V (2) 3O "YoKms A pue sjoejdadal duie 0Z (1) IIeISu| *L-OY [Bued Wolj ‘Z0g Woos Ui hun o/e mau (1) 0} jemod apimold  §1/50/10 v1/91/60
6006082
3P0 UoSEdY SUoNdNose( Ppi0abueyy  Jegddy  8feq abueyd
%ve6 00°0pL‘LES 00°0vL'e$ L 00°000'vES "au] ‘'seomeg Buiping 1ZN
Qadv-196£2-5102 adv uvewbunr Loz
Jooyos uewbunp ydasor
61°96¢'7$ [e10) 103f01df
‘ue} 1sneyxe o} Jomod apiroid 0} J0joeIUOD [221103|] BB
61'96v'v$ HOV —uoIssiwQ Jjem ISneyxa ue pue a)jub jlem e dn-axew Yiim Ue) 1SNeyxa UB SPIACld "WO0J SUILUOBW JOJRASIS MaU 8y} Ol uoliejiuaaapinold  SiL/Le/L0 S1/02/L0
2v81082
9 U0Sesy Suondud%eq JopIp obUEY) alegddy  aeq sbueqyd
%290l €9°.69'2L6'GS 95°/87'€25% €e 200 &.mmm.m@. ouj ‘si010BU0Q JBIIIN Y'Y
HOI-1619t-G102 "9 Med UAAIdY G102
|o0y9s YBiH yied uhajey]
JeqwINN  jaesuo) Junowry SJ3pIO S43p40 junowy
Od 30% joesnuo) abueyn abuey)n 12eU0)
Jsqunp idy pisog aeI0 12301 pas|Ady |ejoL Jaquiny jewiBuQ J3quinp 108foid J0PUdA jooyos

g8iog

SLoT/ELe

:abegd
:9)ed

abue) 9|90 [eacsdde Japio ebueyo asay |

901 4340 FONVHO

SH/LE/L0 03 SGL/LO/LO WOy welbolq juswanoidw) [eyded

s|00Yyds dlIqnd obearyd

GL0¢ Ydien Sd)



15-0325-PR3

60 JONVHO W Wodey

‘sieaule Ul paeog ey} o) pajiodas Buiaq ase pue paacudde ueeq aaey siapI0 8BuRyD BuImO}0) Bty

00'856'Lves [e104 j09fo1d
00°08L°1L$ SUOHIPUOY) PBIBA0TSIQ ‘resodoud Buoim paydele N0 ‘tunowe pasoidde Ajsnoinaid 1931100 0} palinbas sem Junowe seplo abueyspasingy  SHEL/L0 G1/90/10
‘uoyesedaid aseq ||i-3oeq Jedoid pue uoie|feIsul 10} PaANbal Sem [BAOWSY UoNEIfeIsul Jared 819i0u00
00 v2e'9v$ SUONIPUOY) P3IBA0SIQ MU pUE SaUIj JaM3S MaU 10} UOIIBAROXS BULIND PIBA0DSIP SEM [I0S S|EINSUN PUE 8j3I0U00 80epns-gns Bunsixa umousiun  SH/EH/10 Y1/20/21
. “Jredal Joj jode| pue
00°8v'02$ SUONIPUOD PRJAA0DSI]  [eLaTew apinoid o} 95 “iredas paanbal 1ey; syes) WalsAs Weals ajdninu ‘walsAs Jejiog mou ay} dn Buuij Joe ‘paIsncosip semil  SLzL/LO G1/90/10
002s2'2$ SUORIPUOY) PBLA0ISIQ *Jpg0 Woo. 19]10} U1 100))qNs pue JOO|} Ay} 9SIeL O] 8j910uU0d Jeisu]  SL/LL/LO $1/90/10
00'952'2$ HOV ~UoISSIWQ "ysiuty ;adoid € apmosd o} siedas pue Buiyaied anisualxa painbas wool uy sifem Buskg  G1/LL/L0 P1/G0/1LL
00°008'v$ HOV —uolssiQ *sadid mou pasodxa {eaouod 0} UOKONIISUCS feLolippe pauinbsl josjyose 1oaloid Aq Jrelap jo ualssiwo  §1/12/L0 v1/82/01
. ‘papaau aksm swayl Buiquinid psjelsosse
00°€69'0£$ SUOIIIPUOY) PRJBA0DSIA puE siejesy Jojem mau ‘asn Buip)ing Jado.d 104 'siajeay sajem joy ejqelredal-uou pue Bunesado-uou Jo uolIpuod paBAodsiq  SH LK/ ¥1/90/01
00'eri'oLs SUOHIPUOD Pa48AcasIg ‘Buijaag) paJinbai Jeyy Alfenb 1ooj) 812J0u02 Jood 1O SUOIHIPUOD PAIBA0sId  SH/S0/L0 v1/8L/2L
00'702'7$ pajoal JoumO  -abeljon mo| pue Jemod 10} shem-e0e) pates apinoid o} Jepio ul jooyds Aq painaoid sajge; Aipow 0} PRJINDAI SEM MIOM [BUOIIPRY  SL/LL/LO S1/90/10
00°GYS'0LS pald8IIQg JBUMQ *UOIBI0[8S PUB AlqUIaSSE SWajsAs amnuiny spinoid 01 08 GH/S0/10 PLBLAL
00°96£'09% PR8I JBUMO -aseq jadoid aposd 0} paiinbal siom aceuNs-gns [EUONIPPY "BaJe PJeALIN0d [0oyos Ul sianed 3ouq 8)a1ouod jeisu]  SE/94/10 v1/21/60
*89UBJIUS JOPILIOD 82130 UreW Je Jybijjods 0Boj shy IYD 104 youms
pue 19)In0 Builiad MaU 8piA0ld ‘80| Wooy Ui saulyoew Adod efie| ajepowwoode o} Saul PUB ‘SIa|In0 auoyd ‘ejep ‘siejing jemod
‘SHOA 021 1I0A 022 [eUCIIPPE SPINOIJ “jaAs] PUnab Je siajino aulyoew Buipuaa feuonippe apInold “BunyBiysainixiyiybiubiy g3
00°28¥'€2$ pajoauIQ JBUMO [EUOHIPPE S1EPOWLIO0JE 0} JOPLIOD [8A3] PUNasB Jo Bulied umop 183} 0g A1aA8 1 SI|INo Buippe Sulpnjout [291119918 fRUOIIPPY  SH/HHLO ¥1/20/21
*Bueo [eanjonis ay) wouy papoeddns Apsdeid aq (feys sINpuod Buiisixe 8yl 8INsua 0} JOGe| PUE feusiew
00°€EL'61LE SUONIPUOY) PaIBA0dSI]  apioid o} DO “Bullid sy} wouy pajind ae siabuey eyl pue BuiBBes s jey INPUOD jo oes sfisej e sl a1ay) yi0 Wool abesoisuy  SL/LL/LO v1/82/01
00'62L'2$ SUOIIIPUOY PAIBA0DSIQ *UOITE|fRISUI 1ONP MBU 10§ PaJIND3I SE S1uauodWoD [EOUIDBI8 PUB SINPUCD 81ed0RY  SHSGL/L0 G1/90/10
‘el dwod '
00'812'2$ aouedwon) 8POD  aPo2 JOjeASIS aU) 3L 0} Jojoadsul obealy) J0 Al Jad pauinbal alem SUCISIAS) WOOI BuyJeW pue ‘Aem-isioy ‘qeo Jojersie 8yl SH/0E/L0 S1/62/10
8Hd-GeS0-t} ¥61869¢
3po) Uosesy Suonduosaq Jepi0 ebuey 3req ddy  areq ebueyn
%0P'9  00pLL'Ep6'9L$ 00v22'610°LS €04 00°000'v26'GL$ 20SSY B USSPIN "N'S ‘Udyosed 'H4
dSO-12ive-viog dSO anadheje v1L02
Jooyos ajeAeje ag uesp W
00'cve'e$ fe101 yoaloig
‘Joxeaiq dwe gop meu ay Joj woos apinoid 0} oxesiq dure 02 SIIBWS 'MaU B Yiim JEaBydims au) ut iexesiq dwe 002
00'eve'cs SUOIPUOD) PRIBN0DSIY  ‘Pazisianc ‘Bunsixe ay) soe|das pue arowey ‘jaued dure 00y Mau au| psa; 01./eabyolms 8l ul eealq dure 00y Mau (L) reisu]  SHOE/0 SL/92/10
1%86082
3P0 UdsSeay SUonduosaq ;JpiQ abueyy 3Jeqaddy  8i1eq dbuey)
%eL'9 00'996'201$ 00'98p'9% 4 00°08%7'96$ au109|3 Aempeoig
aov-Lyave-6Loe aoVv UseN SLo2
100493S yseN H Auay
JBquinN  JoeJu0)  Junowy S18pJ0 s19pI0 wnowy
od 0% joeuo) abueyd abuey) oesuo)
Jaquinp 1dy pseog 319810 {ejol pasiaey |ejol1 2quinN reuibli0 Jaquinp 193fodd 10pUdp j00y2s§

8oy
SLoZ/ELC

:abed
:o1eg

907 H3QHO IONVHI

SL/LE/L0 03 S/1L0/10 Wo4}
abue. $3|940 [erosdde Japio ebueyo asay |

GL0C UdienN

weiboid Wwawanoidw) jended
sjooyas dqnd obearyy

SdD



15-0325-PR3

60 IONVHO W Lodey

‘sieaue u) preog ay) 0} papodas Buieq ase pue parcudde uaag eaey siapso abueyd Buimoljo) ey

0E've6'v$ HOV —UoISSIWQ feM AIUOSEL SINSOJOUS JB[|IY3 MaU UJ ISANO| 3|eAoLus] *jo-3UEIq € [[elSul 0} J0qe| pue [eusiew apinoid 0} J0JgeluoD  GI/LE/LO vL/ESeL
‘pajesu; si Buyoosdiafem pue uresp auy jo Buiyseyy
a1nba) 8y} Jeyl 2INSSE 0} JOIOBIUOY “aIRJISANS Y} pue ued Usamiag SUeIqUIBL JoosdsaTem Bpnjau) O} ued 13MOYS MaN °|[B1S
86°280'9% SUOIIPUOY) PRIBACOSI  Jamoys Buisixe auy ut ued Jemoys juelduod yqy ssejbiagy pajesuqesaid mau (feisul o Jode| pue [eudfew apiaoid 0} J0j0enuoD  SL/9L/LO0 yiL/eerel
0102692
- 3p07)) UOSESY Suondposaq IPpipdbuey) 3Jeqgady  8jeq Joueq)
%0y €52LIT06'ELS €5°219'865% 8b 00'000'¥0E'E LS Auedwo) 3 WHIMm
dIS-L2v9t-1102 dis Aqed v t102
looyag ybiH Aqed v
A NARAS fe10) 108l0ud
*Bulim mau Buipinold pue plow aim mau Buiuuni AQ Swoyl 8say}
Apauses 0} 5509 a3 sepnjoul fesodoud Jepio sbueyd ay L “aim punolB e apnjoul jou pIP (2) pue pajescuslsp (1) sem suioo)
€9'v0€'G$ SUOIIPUOD PAJBAGISIQ  SIB|I0} AU} Ul (B3 g - PaYedojel 3G 0] Paiels) siakip puey 81 Joj PIow d1m Bulsixa au Jey) pa.enodsip Sem Ji LoINASUod Buung  G1/S2/L0 Gi/ee/Lo
*SUOISSaILI0D 3} 0§ NPRID 18U & sapn|oul [esodosd Jepio abueyo sty -sBuines sl 40 aiNseaw e se paj[elsul 8q
(os'v8L'es) pajoaNQ JAUMO 0} pey SInjoniisesul aBel o MO) aUl MOY O} SIUBWISNIPE SNOLEA 10} PEMO|[e S1I SdO ‘Yaurud swy pasodwi Jojoesuooe alang  §4/52/10 S1/22/10
165€08¢2
3pO7) uoseay Suonduosaq PpiQdbuey) 3Jeqgaddy  8jeQ Jbuey)
%P0'S 96°08L'L62'C$ L0°L6L'0LLS 6 68'€85'£81°2$ 20SSY g USSRIN "N'S ‘Usydsed "Hd
. dSO-15€2-6102 dSO weysain sLoe
|00Y9s weysa o Jeljem
9€'29¢'£9% felof josloid
0.°082°€$ HOV —UuoissiwQO *siajesy Jojem mau 0} sul| Jorem seb epnoud 01 09 SO . t1/62/60
00°28102% pajoaQ JBUMQO “pojlljul 8JM SI00|) PIE PUE PUZ 8y} UO SWOOL}S8 3 O} SIOUJIUS S} 818yMm SI00P 8pin0id 0} 0B GL/EH/ L0 v1/202}
99'v68'cY$ SUOIIPUOY) PaJaA0sIg ‘a|gestedal JoU a1am Jey) SUOIIPUOD PBISA0DSIP 0 8np Buipiing OdD 94} Ut WooH JAW 8yt Ul JudAlun a0ejda1 0l QO SLEL/L0 pL6ELLL
8HJ-G250- |} 1668042
3p07) UoSeay suonduosad Jepipabuey) dlegaddy  dleqg sbuey)
%29'S 6t ¥r1'020'GH 6V ¥ve L92S 174 00°008'2S.'v$ ‘00 UORINIISU0Y J3|P3il]
dSO-122£2-6107 dSO 1218H G102
100Y3S |2184 310POAY L
(00°000°01$) 1elo} 109f0ud
(00°000°0+$) 1p3IY 8oUBMO|lY *adoos Buiquunid jo feacwal 1oy tapio abueyd anonpaq  GH/EL/LO GL/EO/LO
8Hd-¥20i-cl 2629592
3poD) uosesy Suondudsag JPpiQebuey) dlegaddy  d1eq sbueqd
%09  2GLLMOVLS 25'599'8$ 4 0o0'gsy'LELS Ju| 's1010BNUOD BIIN UM
HOQ-L1922-v102 HOa 13ued v102
|100Y3g Jeled M wetlitm
JAQUINN  J0B4U0D  Junowy S19PI0 SJ9pI0 wunowy
Od 40% joesuo) abuey)n abuey) 1oenuo)
1aqunp idy pssog 39810 18101 poasiAdY leyoL JequinN jeuibusQ 1aquinp 103foad JOPUdA |ooy9ss

840§
gLoc/eL/e

:abed
:9leq

907 H3AdHO IONVHO

S1/LE/L0 01 G1/L0/10 WO}
abue. s3|0A2 [erordde Japio sbueyo asay |

G10¢C UdoieN

weibold awanoidw) jeyde)
s|ooydg d1qnd obeayd

SdD



15-0325-PR3

60 IONVHO W Wodey -sseaue Ul pieog 8y} o} pauode Buleq ase pue pascidde usaq saey siepio abueyd Buimo)joy ayl

£6'8€0'S1$ felo) 10afo1d
-uiod Buiddois feaiuaa [eoiBo) & 0} WAB Jo JauI02 Jeau wiol) Buyiad 0} JOoj) Woyy |lem Jured
‘Bunsixe Yojew o} aseq [[eM AU Jo UoNoas aokjday *Buipjow |[elsure) pUe saJeuns Juade(pe yalew o) J19)se|d pue yie| [elow
yim Buiuado |em Jiul -az1s Bunsixe yorew o} adid urelp mau Yim uonaas adid oe(dal pue jlem ui juiof / Uodss adid pajeousiop
pajoadsns 0 30iNas aulw.alaq *18A00AuI0l JE(0D Je uoITeIoLalap j0 uooas adid Inoues)d Bulsixe 100dsu ‘Aressadau J Buidid
urep joo: aoe(da) 0} ssaooe apirosd pue adid uresp Bunsixe asodxe of YBnous JuaIdYNS aq piNoys Buiuado jo yipim -Buyisd
£v°166'G1$ SUORIPUOY) PIAA0DSIQ ay1 0} dn 100)} sy} wouy pebewep Jajem si 1eyl |lem seise|d Bunsixe Jo uooas B arowal WAB syl jO [lem jsamJousiul aylly  S1/5¢/10 G1/22/10
*UreWal 0} Xaq urelp paul| Jaddoa Bunsixe
(05'268%) . pajo8JIg JaumQ UI 195 SWOP LO0JI }SB2 MaU PaIjIoads apinaid (IIP319 [BLRIBW PUB JOGE]) JOAI903) dWINS UTBIP J00J MAU 10} Jwewasnbalaweq  G1/22/10 1/02/01
v08€€.2
B8po)) uoseay Stonduosaqg Jepi0abuey) dregddy  3eq ebueq)
%eZ L EL8LY'EIC IS €1'8.p'91$ € 00°000°24€'L$ duj 'SJ0JORIUOD J3)IIN "H'M
304-1b162-5102 404 o3|i[len S10C
22uB19S 3 YieW JO Awapedy dfISejoyas 03|ien
66'812'€$ [e10] 108foid
‘uefeq UOIONIISUCD awl} 3yl O}
£€2°1e0°t$ SUOIIPUOD) P3IBA0ISIQ  sseuBoid ul aiam sBuimesp ubisep awil 8y} wWoJj LONEIOJOISIP feuotippe 0 anp 1euwaoe|das a|1) Buyieo [euonippe spnoid 01 0B SL/ZL/LO GL/SL/LO
9,°281'2% SUORIPUOY PaJBA0TSI] -2500] St Yoiym Buidod uols MO A(103JIP BUOLS BU} 19581 0} JOTe] [eUOlIPPE aproid 01 DD SL/LI/LO Y1/G2/LL
889808¢
3P0 uoseay suonduosaq lopi0 Sbueyy) dleg ddy  dreq abueqn
%16t 22'868'GeH't$ SL'sel’ies JA LO'EIL'POL'LS QU] ‘si0j0RIU0D SBIIIN "H'M
HOW-180LE-S10C HOW 3leo SLoe
Awspeay Ajunwiwo) ajen 4 uaydalg
(00°05t$) fe10L 103loid
{00 05v$) pa1daA(] JBUMQO *2d00s 199/04d W01y arempIeY AIINISS SIOOP JOLBIXS 8Ul JO [eAOWDI J0JIIP3ID  SI/LL/AO ©opIAERL
9961892
3po) uoseay suondiuosaq J@pigdbueyy) Jdleqgddy  aeq sbueq)
%81'c  96'6.5'L62'E$ 96'6/5'104$ ot 00°000'961°€$ Auedwo) 2 Wbim
d18-12£52-v102 19 ynwsaoys v102
100495 YHjws3aoys yejnag
96°28L'L1$ felo] 10l01d
*us3J0s
uonoslosd sy) Lo PaIBjuad Pue (LUCOJ JO [lem YLou) usaids uonasfoid ay) woly Aeme ,0-,01 89 0} UOHEIO] MON "WOOISSED
80°19.$ 19911UdY - 10413 au Jo Buiao 3y} Uy 10138l04d B} IO} JBINO [2OLIVS]S PajfeIsul AMaU BU) ajeasje! 0 Joge| PUE [BLatew apinaid 01 J0j0BIU0D  SL/S0/L0 vi/geet
0102692
3po7) uoseay Suondnosaq ;epip ebuey) slegaddy  aleq eouey)
%08Y  €5°2L9'206'EL$ €5°219'865$ 14 00000v0S'cLS Auedwo) 2 WbIMm
dIS-LLv9b-v1L02 dis Aged v v1.02
looyas ybiH Aqed Iv
JaquiNN  Jdesnuon  unowy sJ3pIQ S43pIQ junowry
Od 409 peuod abueys abueyn 19R4U00
J8quinp 1dy pseog a|oeI0 jeyol pasiaey |e304 JaquinN fewBuo Jaquinp 199load J0PUBA jooyos

D071 H3aHO IONVHI
8409 :abed SL/LE/1L0 01 S1/10/10 WOy wesboud wswaaoidwy fepuded
SL0Z/SL/2 9led abue. $919A2 feaosdde 1apio ebueys asay | s|00Yds 311qnd 0BedyD

GL0C UdienN Sd)



15-0325-PR3

60 3DNVYHO W uodey

‘sjeasie u) preog ayi 0} peliodas Buiaq ase pue peacidde usaq aney siepio abueyo Buimo)io) syl

(1e'192'01$) [0l 108loid
(1e'1gz'ory) . pajsalq JaumQ Aouabuijuod pasnun auj Joy 1apuo sbueyd amonpag  SE/SHE/LO v120/21
8dd-tcot-ct 1819€9¢2
9poJ Uosesy Tondrosa( JepiQdbueyy Slegady  deQq sbuey)
%8p'2-  Sp'095'262$ (cs6cp°2$) 4 00°000°00€$ QU *s10J2eu0D JBYIIN Y "M
HOW-1606t-7102 HOW adoH v1.02
SH daid abajjo) adoy
(08°960'S$) [e10] 108fo1d
(08°960'G$) P10 3oUBMO||Y AouaBuijuod pasnun ay) Joy Japio abueyd amonpaq  §1/52/10 GL/02/10
y0re99e
3poy) uoseay suonduosaq JapiQobuey) areqady  akeq sbuey)
%08'}-  02'6/8'2.2% (08'960'G$) 3 00'9.6'282$ 0U| ‘sJ0}0RIUOD JBIIIN "H'M
L-4OI-L0491-t1L02 L-HOI OHOJ0S ¥ 102
. 100y9s Y64 Awapedy oLojog U3
(e5°021'998%) [e10] 199f01d ,
(€5°027'99%) P8I0 SOUEMO|Y ‘KouaBunuod pasnun ay) 1oy Japio abueyd saonpdg  SHEL/LO SL/60/10
84d-v201-¢} 6S011L92
3P0 uoseay 3uoNdnosaq Jepiodbuey) aveq ddy - 3afeq sbuey)
%L1~ YE'LSY9ELLS - (e1'86€'028) 9 1¥'SG0'LSL' LS U] 'sJ0J0BAU0D BN “H'M
HOIFLLIYZ-H1L0T HOl Aqar v102
100y2s AqQiT v InyLy
(00°822'99%) [e10] 10sfoid ;
‘uejd uooNIISuUod
10} enss feulbuo sad $801Aep Jemod pue BIEP BPIAOI "SHSIP U} JO BPISIAPUN S} O} SPIOW 3JiM 3JBHINS [83]S JuBWLEAW0D (2)
(00°295'2$) 8103110 JBUMQO 8PIAOId *Z0E WOOI 0Jul WNISBUWAB Wolj sireyd (2g) pue sysap Jaindwod (g1) Bulisixe ajedojas ‘ainjiuiny Jeindwod mau jonalju] - §1/92/10 G1/92/10
*Y80E 100p Je U01193,1090 Bey uoried Jouity ‘papnjoul 0S|y "a.Njiuiny MaU 0} UoHANQUISIP 1amod [eoLJI3ID
sapnjoul adoos M3 *S[ea: PI0O PESYISA0 Yim PaTeIoosSe Owap Bul|iad pue S3yolu 1E 3IoM J1}0S JO UOITeUlId Pue S3yoIU
00'680°L$ Pa123.IQ JOUMO 1e suoiiped [2iN10aJIYJJE 0} SUOEILIPOW "Sj98) PI0D Peayano ‘Buiquunid “yiomjjiw ajeuiwi)] (qej wals auj o} noAe|pasinaly  S1/92/L0 v 1/62/60
8Hd-5250-11 296v69¢
3poD uoseay SuoNduosaq Joplpebuey) aJdleqgaddy  9leq sbuey)
%00°L-  00°€5E'29r$ (00°2v9'v$) L 00°000°297$ 20SSY B USSPIN ‘N'S ‘Uayosed ‘Hd
HOI-LLEV2-PL02 49l Aepeied bL02
Jooyas Aseyuawalg Aepeaed [9eydin
Jagquiny  joejuo)  Junowy S19pIO S18pJ0 unowy
Od 40 9% PeuO0) abuey) abuey) veuo)
Jaquinp 1dy pssog ajaeI0 |ejor PasIAdY |ejol JaquinN leutblo Jaquinp 1oeioid J0pU3dA |0042S

D01 H3AHO IONVHI

810, :afeq S1/LE/10 0L G 1/LO/LO WOl welboid wswanoidw [epden
SLoz/eL/z :eled abue. s9)0A2 [erosdde Japio ebueyo asay | s|00Yas 21iqnd obeaiys

G10¢C UdieN SdD



15-0325-PR3

60 3DNVHO W Hoday

-sieaue i preog ay) o} papoda. Buieq ase pue pascudde uaaq aney s1apuo sbueyd Bumo|I0; BYL

28'818°c02$ pouad siy} 10} s13pJQ abueyd fejoy
(Lreeeg'vL1$) fejoL 30301d .
(ZreeeviLy) 1PBID) BUBMO|Y KousBunuod pasnun ay} Joj 1epio ebueyd aagonpag  §1/12/10 SL/9L/L0
8Hd-p20L-21 198€19¢2
JPOY uosEdY SUORdIosaQ JepI0 dbUey)  dlegddy  3feq soueqd
%Sy ve6e8'se9’t$ (52'v55'6L8) S 66'68€'G9L'1$ Auedwo 2 WBIM
dS0-15992-€102 dSO uosyoer €102
JooyoS uosyIer eljeye
91'952'2$ feiol 108fo1d
(00°000'v'$) pala8a(Q JaumQ *3do9s ay) wouj uawdinbs Buiwoosb pel) LNl [eioile 8yl snoway  SL/LE/L0 G1/90/10
91°952'9% pajaNQ BUMO *abeubis alis feuonppe sprnasd 01 08 GL/EL/LO vL/0E)
65SveLe
9poY UOSESY UoNdnosaq ;PpiQebueq) Slegady  3leq ebueqd
%9v'E-  98'860'20E'L$ (PL 10L'9¥$) S 00'008'8VE' 1 $91eI00SSsY B 3|qe!|oY
11S-19082-v102 11§ poomsusaey ¢102
jooyYos poomsuaney
leqwinN  jJesuod  junowyy sJ3pIQ sJapIQ unowy
Od 3J09% Poeuc) abueyn abuey) Ppenuod
J3quinp 1dy pJeog 3peI0 |ejop Pas|Aey 1ejoL sequInN lewsblQ Jaqunp 108load JOPUdA jooyos

D01 H3@HO IONVHI

gjog :abed
SL02/cL/e :9led

SL/1E/10 03 G1/1L0/10 Wouy
abue. s3940 [erosdde sapio abueyo asay |

GLOC Yo1EeN

weiboig waweaaoidwy [ended
s|o0yos d1iand obealyd

SdO



